

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 1557 of 2020

Balram Mahto & Others

..... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others

..... Respondents

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioners:

Mr. A. K. Sahani

For the State:

Mr. P. C. Sinha, A.C to G.A-III

06/25.03.2025

I.A. No. 3531/2025

The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners for ignoring the defect No.2 regarding filing of the certified copy of the order dated 11.07.2017 passed by the Settlement Officer, Santhal Pargana Camp, Godda in R.M.A. Case No. 79/2016 (Annexure-2 to the writ petition) as pointed out by the office.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that while considering I.A. No. 10097/2024 vide order dated 12.03.2025, peremptory time till 20.03.2025 was granted to the petitioners to file the certified copy of the said order, however, they have not been able to obtain the same, although requisition in this regard was filed way back on 06.09.2024. They however undertake to file the certified copy of the said order as soon as the same is made available by the office of the Settlement Officer, Santhal Pargana Camp, Godda. Under the said circumstance, the said defect pointed out by the office may be ignored for the present.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and for the reasons stated in the present interlocutory application, the defect No.2 pointed out by the office is ignored for the present.

The present interlocutory application stands disposed of.